

Alert | Health Emergency Preparedness Task Force: COVID-19 Economic Stimulus



September 2020

Lenders Should Not Report PPP Loan Forgiveness to IRS or to Borrowers

The IRS has announced that lenders should not file tax information returns to report forgiveness of debt on Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loans. Lenders should take special care with respect to this announcement in order to avoid potential class action claims.

The general rule is that a lender is required to report the amount of loan forgiveness of \$600 or more on a Form 1099-C when it agrees to reduce or completely discharge a debt, and also to provide a copy of this form to the borrower. However, IRS Announcement 2020-12 informs lenders that they should not file a Form 1099-C with respect to the forgiveness of a PPP loan, nor should they send the PPP borrower a payee statement (copy of the Form 1099-C) in order to avoid confusion.

Many institutional lenders have automated their tax information reporting obligations so that Form 1099-Cs are automatically filed. It is important that PPP lenders take affirmative steps to modify their software and systems to make sure that Form 1099-Cs are not automatically filed when a PPP loan is forgiven, since Announcement 2020-12 states that lenders *should not file* the Form 1099-C or payee statement, rather than merely stating that they are not obligated to do so. Consequently, a lender could potentially face a class action claim if either Form 1099-Cs or payee statements are inadvertently sent to report PPP loan forgiveness.



In this situation, a thorough review of tax information reporting systems by lenders to make certain that PPP loan forgiveness is not reported to the IRS or the borrowers is the proverbial ounce of prevention which could obviate the need for a pound of cure in the nature of class action litigation defense fees.

For more information and updates on the developing situation, visit GT's Health Emergency Preparedness Task Force: Coronavirus Disease 2019 or GT's COVID-19 Economic Stimulus Team.

Author

This GT Alert was prepared by:

Marvin A. Kirsner | +1 954.768.8224 | kirsnerm@gtlaw.com

Albany. Amsterdam. Atlanta. Austin. Boston. Chicago. Dallas. Delaware. Denver. Fort Lauderdale. Germany.¬ Houston. Las Vegas. London.* Los Angeles. Mexico City.⁺ Miami. Milan.» Minneapolis. New Jersey. New York. Northern Virginia. Orange County. Orlando. Philadelphia. Phoenix. Sacramento. Salt Lake City. San Francisco. Seoul.∞ Shanghai. Silicon Valley. Tallahassee. Tampa. Tel Aviv.^ Tokyo.∗ Warsaw.~ Washington, D.C.. West Palm Beach. Westchester County.

This Greenberg Traurig Alert is issued for informational purposes only and is not intended to be construed or used as general legal advice nor as a solicitation of any type. Please contact the author(s) or your Greenberg Traurig contact if you have questions regarding the currency of this information. The hiring of a lawyer is an important decision. Before you decide, ask for written information about the lawyer's legal qualifications and experience. Greenberg Traurig is a service mark and trade name of Greenberg Traurig, LLP and Greenberg Traurig, P.A. ¬Greenberg Traurig's Berlin office is operated by Greenberg Traurig Germany, an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. *Operates as a separate UK registered legal entity. +Greenberg Traurig's Mexico City office is operated by Greenberg Traurig, S.C., an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. »Greenberg Traurig's Milan office is operated by Greenberg Traurig Santa Maria, an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. •Operates as Greenberg Traurig LLP Foreign Legal Consultant Office. ^Greenberg Traurig's Tel Aviv office is a branch of Greenberg Traurig, P.A., Florida, USA. **Greenberg Traurig's Tokyo Office is operated by GT Tokyo Horitsu Jimusho and Greenberg Traurig Gaikokuhojimubengoshi Jimusho, affiliates of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. Certain partners in Greenberg Traurig Grzesiak sp.k., an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. Images in this advertisement do not depict Greenberg Traurig attorneys, clients, staff or facilities. No aspect of this advertisement has been approved by the Supreme Court of New Jersey. ©2020 Greenberg Traurig, LLP. All rights reserved.

© 2020 Greenberg Traurig, LLP www.gtlaw.com | 2